

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 22-40644

VICKI BAKER,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS,

Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, AND TEXAS CITY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS**

TIMOTHY A. DUNN
STATE BAR No. 24050542
timothy@txmunicipallaw.com
MESSER, FORT & McDONALD, PLLC
6371 PRESTON ROAD, SUITE 200
FRISCO, TEXAS 75034
972.668.6400 - TELEPHONE
972.668.6414 - FACSIMILE
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,
TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 22-40644

VICKI BAKER,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS,

Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE AMICIxi

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIPxiv

ARGUMENT 1

 A. FEDERAL LAW DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN EXERCISES OF THE POLICE
 POWER AND EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS..... 1

 B. THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN EMINENT DOMAIN AND POLICE EXERCISES
 IS RECOGNIZED BY THE MAJORITY OF JURISDICTIONS..... 7

 C. EXTENDING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAUSE TO POLICE
 ACTIVITY WILL ADVERSELY IMPACT MUNICIPAL FINANCES AND
 PUBLIC SAFETY9

 1. Police protection is a core governmental function.....10

 2. Texas and other states authorize peace officers to forcibly enter
 homes under limited circumstances 11

 3. Discarding the longstanding distinction between a government’s
 police-power activities and its eminent-domain power activities
 will cost money and imperil public safety12

 4. If cities are liable for law enforcement activity, they will likewise
 be liable for fire protection services..... 16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AmeriSource Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....1, 5

Bachmann v. United States,
134 Fed. Cl. 694 (2017)6

Baker v. City of McKinney, Tex.,
 No. 4:21-CV-00176, 2022 WL 2068257 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2022) 2, 3, 14

Bennis v. Michigan,
516 U.S. 442, 116 S. Ct. 994, 134 L. Ed. 2d 68 (1996)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 13

City & Cty. of Denver v. Desert Truck Sales, Inc.,
837 P.2d 759 (Colo. 1992).....9

Com. v. Barnes & Tucker Co.,
 23 Pa. Comm. 496, 353 A.2d 471 (1976).....9

Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento,
 10 Cal. 4th 368, 895 P.2d 900 (1995).....8

Eggleston v. Peirce County,
64 P.2d 618 (Wash. 2003).....9

Foley v. Connelie,
435 U.S. 291 (1978).....11

Hamen v. Hamlin County,
955 N.W.2d 336 (S.D. 2021)9

In re Keegan Mgmt. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV. 91-20084 SW, 1991 WL 253003 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 1991).....3

Johnson v. Manitowoc County,
635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011)4, 13

Kelley v. Story County Sheriff,
611 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000)9

Lafaye v. City of New Orleans,
35 F.4th 940 (5th Cir. 2022)13

Lane v. United States,
No. 3:19-CV-01492-X, 2020 WL 1513470 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2020)1

Lech v. Jackson,
791 Fed. Appx. 711 (10th Cir. 2019).....2

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... xiii

McCoy v. Sanders,
148 S.E.2d 902 (Ga. App. 1966).....9

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887).....6

National Bd. of Young Men’s Christian Ass’ns v. United States,
395 U.S. 85 (1969)..... 6, 14, 17

Palacios Seafood Inc. v. Piling, Inc.,
888 F.2d 1509 (5th Cir. 1989)7, 12

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... xiii

Steele v. City of Houston,
603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980)..... 7, 8, 12

Strickland v. Medlen,
397 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2013).....15

Sullivant v. City of Oklahoma City,
940 P.2d 220 (Okla. 1997).....8

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... xiii, 14, 16

Zitter v. Peturccelli,
744 Fed. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2018).....4

Statutes

8 Guam Code Ann. § 20.5011

Alabama Code § 15-10-2.....11

Alaska Stat. § 12.25.10011

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3891.....11

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-81-107(c).....11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-101(c).....11

Fla. Stat. § 901.19(1).....11

Ga. Code Ann. § 17-4-3.....11

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 803-711

Idaho Code Ann. § 19-611.....11

Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/107-5.....11

Ind. Code § 35-33-2-3(3)(b)11

[Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2405\(3\)](#).....11

[La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 224](#) 11, 12

[Mich. Comp. Laws § 764.21](#).....11

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 626.74.....12

[Miss. Code Ann. § 99-3-11](#) 11, 12

[Mo. Rev. Stat. § 544.200](#)11

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-6-10411

[N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-401\(e\)](#)11

N.D. Cent. Code § 29-06-1411

[Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-411](#)11

[Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.138](#)11

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2935.2.....11

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 19411

[Or. Rev. Stat. § 133.235\(6\)](#)11

S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-3-511

[Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-7-107](#)11

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.0215\(a\)\(1\)](#)..... 10, 17

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. arts. 2.13(a), (b)(1), & (b)(4)11

[Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 15.25](#)11

[Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.016\(1\)](#).....11

[Tex. Gov’t Code § 614.153\(1\)](#).....17

[Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code §§ 341.001–.003](#)10

[Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code §§ 342.004\(a\)](#)17

[Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code §§ 342.011](#)17

[Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-8\(2\)\(a\)](#).....11

W. Va. Code § 62-1A-511

Wash. Rev. Code § 10.31.040(1).....11

Wis. Stat. § 968.1411

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-8-104.....11

Other Authorities

[18 U.S.C. § 3109](#).....11

About the HFD, Houston Fire Department,
<https://houstontx.gov/fire/about/index.html> (last visited Dec. 22, 2022).....17

All Fire Departments, Texas A&M Forest Service,
<https://fireconnect.tfs.tamu.edu/SearchFireDepartments/Index> (last visited
 December 22, 2022).....17

Current Statistics, Texas Commission on Law Enforcement,
<https://www.tcole.texas.gov/content/current-statistics> (last visited December 22,
 2022)10

Dallas, Tex. Charter Ch. XIII.....17

Houston, Tex. Ordinances ch. 34, art. III17

San Antonio, Tex. Charter Art. V17

Tex. Const. Art. XI, § 1310
